## FINAL SENT TO NMDOT Official Scenic Historic Marker Program



CPRC meeting: April 4, 2008. FINAL

Name of Marker: Rose Powers White, 1894-1969 Guardian of History

County: Roosevelt County

Review: Original Text/Replacement Marker

□ Revised Text ⊠ New Marker

NMDOT District: 2

NMDOT Highway: Undetermined

Suggested Site for Installation: Undetermined

## **Existing or Proposed Text**:

Rose Powers White worked tirelessly to compile histories of early pioneers of southeastern New Mexico. She published numerous articles and was frequently asked to lecture to organizations and school groups. She served as president of the New Mexico Folklore Society in 1953, and with her husband, R.E. "Eddie" White, donated land to Eastern New Mexico University and to the School for Exceptional Children.

Word count: 63

Previous Title and Text: N/A

Researcher/author: Thomas E. Chávez

Source(s): See attached

Text Approved by CPRC on Date: April 4, 2008

CPRC Comments: Yes

**For Referral to:** New Mexico Historic Women Marker Initiative; Rhonda Lopez, NMDOT GO

Revised 2/18/08 TEC; Revised 3/7/08 kls.

## Bibliography

White, Rose Powers. "The Killing of George Peacock." New Mexico Folklore Record, Vol. III, 1948-49, p. 28-29

Folklore, IX (Jan. 1950), 63-65.

. "The Town of Portales, New Mexico," Western Folklore, VIII (Apr. 1949), 158-59.